Excess of fair value of assets over liabilities on an ongoing and long-term basis (HY 2022)

Management NAV represents the excess of fair

value of assets over liabilities on an ongoing and

long-term basis

This includes adjustments to shareholder’s equity (incl.

hybrid) based on:

1. Fair value of inventories based on appraised

value1

2. Adding back deferred taxes and financial

liabilities relating to derivatives not expected to

crystallise on an ongoing basis

3. Valuation uplift of Quartier Heidestrasse and

Fuerst2 reflecting higher market rents, and add

back of purchasers’ costs.

Strong equity base underscored by high quality prime assets

in mEUR

Shareholders equity (including hybrid) 1,725

Fair value Inventory uplift 408

Deferred Taxes 322

Adjusted NAV 2,455

Quartier Heidestrasse valuation adjustment 269

Fuerst valuation adjustment 283

Management NAV 3,006

Management NAV

1

2

3

3

21HY 2022 Results Presentation

1 Adjustments given IFRS book value accounting methodology of inventories of the Build & Sell segment vs market value; 2 Based on residual value adjusted for higher expected rents at the existing capitalization rate

and adding back purchasers’ cost

in kEUR, 30 Jun
H1 2022 H1 2021

Income from letting activities 8,022 4,762

Income from property development 46,830 12,491

Other operating income 38,751   18,922

Total revenue 93,603 36,175

Change in project related inventory (4,327) 22,141

Overall performance 89,276 58,316

Net income from fair value adjustments of investment properties 90,544 892,145

Net loss from fair value adjustments and disposals of financial assets (66,876) (61,387)

Costs for materials (19,809) (20,584)

Personnel expenses (2,580) (3,644)

Other operating expenses (66,574)   (42,883)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 23,981 821,963

Depreciation and amortisation (69) (205)

Earnings before interest and tax 23,912 821,758

Finance income 7,665 11,784

Finance costs (307,376) (99,031)

Net (loss)/gain from fair value adjustments of financial derivatives 4,386 2,297

Net (loss)/income from equity accounted investments - 107,219

(Loss)/Earnings before tax (271,413) 844,027

Income tax 19,538 (179,625)

(Loss)/Profit from continued operation (251,875) 664,402

Profit/(Loss) for the year from discontinued operation, net of tax (4,204) (1,930)

(Loss)/Profit for the period (256,079) 662,472

1. Total revenue primarily reflects:

- Letting income from QH and Fuerst

- Prata sales

- Interest income from loans

2. Change in project-related inventory reflects strong

sales at Prata during period

3. Fair value adjustments of investment properties

reflects 13% average increase in QH and Fuerst

reflecting QH sale valuations achieved, and 6%

decrease in non-core assets held for sale, based

on internal valuations using 31/12 independent

valuations as basis.

4. Impact primarily from reduction in Adler stake

value due to share price movement

5. Deferred tax gain reflecting expected reduced